
   
 

MH/MIDD/SUD – WA State CJTC Page 1 of 3 2021-2024 Contract 6200103 – Amendment 

 

 

Department of Community and Human Services 

Behavioral Health and Recovery Division 

206-263-9000    TTY Relay: 7-1-1 

CONTRACT AMENDMENT 

DCHS / Behavioral Health and Recovery Division Contract No. 6200103 

Project/Exhibit(s) Exhibit VII Locally Funded Schedule of 
Services; Funding Overview Original Contract Date 01/01/2021 

Contractor Washington State Criminal Justice Training 
Commission 

 
Amendment No. 

 
1 

Address 19010 1st Ave. S., Burien, WA 98148 Amendment Start Date 01/01/2021 
 

Amendment Requested By:  Amendment Effects: 
   
Behavioral Health and Recovery Division X Scope of Service 
      Susan Schoeld: 206-263-8967 X Time of Performance 
 X Compensation 
 X Method of Payment 
     

 
PURPOSE 

This amendment extends the contract through December 31, 2024. 
 
This amendment adds $42,081 MIDD (PRI-08) funds for Crisis Intervention Training, for the period of 
January 1, 2021 through December 31,  2022. 
 
This amendment adds new EXHIBIT VII LOCALLY FUNDED SCHEDULE OF SERVICES, EXHIBIT 
VIII LOCALLY FUNDED COMPENSATION SCHEDULE for the period of January 1, 2021 through 
December 31, 2024. 
 
This amendment replaces the Funding Overview for the period of January 1, 2021 through    
December 31, 2024. 
 
This amendment results in a $42,081  increase to the total contract amount.  
  

DocuSign Envelope ID: 23C3E866-95BB-4165-B7D8-B0CD7EFAE955



   
 

MH/MIDD/SUD – WA State CJTC Page 2 of 3 2021-2024 Contract 6200103 – Amendment 

 

A. STANDARD CONTRACT CHANGES 

Increase contract amount from $1,189,347 to $1,231,428. Replace standard contract funding 
table with the following: 

2021-2024       

PROGRAM 
FUNDING 
SOURCE FEDERAL CFDA # AMOUNT 

MIDD COUNTY 
 

$1,231,428 

 FEDERAL   $0 

  STATE 
 

   $0 

  COUNTY 
 

$0 

  
 

MIDD Total $1,231,428 

  
 

BH Total   $0 

  
TOTAL $1,231,428 

  
1.   Contract Term 
 
     Change 2.A. and B. to read: 

 
A. This Contract shall begin on January 1, 2021, and shall terminate on December 31, 2024, 

unless extended or terminated earlier, pursuant to the terms and conditions of the 
Contract. 
 

B. This Contract may be extended through December 31, 2024 in yearly increments upon 
agreement of the parties. No change in terms and conditions will be permitted during these 
extensions unless specifically agreed to in writing. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 23C3E866-95BB-4165-B7D8-B0CD7EFAE955



   
 

MH/MIDD/SUD – WA State CJTC Page 3 of 3 2021-2024 Contract 6200103 – Amendment 

 

B. EXHIBIT CHANGES 

Replace EXHIBIT VII LOCALLY FUNDED SCHEDULE OF SERVICES, as attached. 

 

IN WITNESS HEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this amendment to be executed and instituted 
on the date first above written. 

KING COUNTY 

 
FOR 

 WASHINGTON STATE CRIMINAL JUSTICE 
TRAINING COMMISSION  
 
 
 

King County Executive 
 

 Signature 
 
 
 

Date  NAME (Please type or print) 
 
 
 

  Date 
 

 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 23C3E866-95BB-4165-B7D8-B0CD7EFAE955

Monica Alexander

12/6/2021

12/7/2021



   
 

   
Exhibit VII:  BHRD Locally Funded Schedule of Services                             WA State CJTC - Contract 6200103 
v. 10/29/21                         2021-2024 Contract 

Page 1 of 3 

EXHIBIT VII 
Behavioral Health and Recovery Division (BHRD) 

Locally Funded Schedule of Services 
 
 
Identification of Contracted Services 
Provider shall provide covered services, as indicated in the Contracted Services Grid below, within the scope of Provider’s business and 
practice, in accordance with the King County Behavioral Health Policies and Procedures (KCBH P&P), and the requirements of any applicable 
government sponsored program.  

Contracted Services Grid 
 
Contracted Timeframe Service 
MIDD Locally Funded Programs 
 1811 Intensive Case Management Services  
 Behavioral Health Services in Rural King County Grant 
 CDP Education 
 Children’s Domestic Violence Response Team  
 Clubhouse Services 
 Community Driven Grants 
 Corrections-based SUD Treatment Services 
January 1, 2021 – December 31, 2022 Crisis Intervention Training 
 Crisis Outreach Response – Young Adults 
 Domestic Violence Behavioral Health Services 
 Domestic Violence Behavioral Health Services and Culturally Specific Supports 
 Domestic Violence/Sexual Assault Behavioral Health Systems Coordination 
 Emergency Department (ED) Behavioral Health Rapid Response Team 
 Emergency Dept/Psych Emergency Services Care Manager 
 Family Support Organization 
 Family Treatment Court Wraparound 
 Forensic Treatment Program at CCAP 
 Housing Outreach Partners (HOP) 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 23C3E866-95BB-4165-B7D8-B0CD7EFAE955



   
 

   
Exhibit VII:  BHRD Locally Funded Schedule of Services                             WA State CJTC - Contract 6200103 
v. 10/29/21                         2021-2024 Contract 

Page 2 of 3 

Contracted Timeframe Service 
 Housing Services for Regional MH Court 
 Involuntary Tx Triage 
 Juvenile Justice Assessment Team (JJAT) 
 LEAD 
 Low-Barrier Buprenorphine Service Expansion 
 Medication-Assisted Treatment – Shelters/Encampments 
 Mental Health First Aid 
 Older Adult Substance Use 
 Peer Bridger Program 
 Peer Respite  
 Rapid Re-housing 
 Reaching Recovery Housing for Criminal Legal System-Involved 
 Reaching Recovery Treatment for Adults with Criminal Legal System-Involved 
 Recovery Café 
 Recovery Support Services 
 Reentry Case Management Services 
 SBIRT – Emergency Department Services 
 School-Based SBIRT 

 
School-Based Screening, Brief Intervention and Referral to Services (SB-SBIRT)—
Community Prevention and Wellness Initiative (CPWI) Pilot Partnership 

 SEP Supported Employment Program 
 Sexual Assault Behavioral Health Services 
 South King County Pretrial Services – Behavioral Health Services 
 Standard Supportive Housing Rental Assistance 
 SUD Peer Recovery Services 
 Workforce Development  
 Wraparound 
 Youth Connection Services 

  

DocuSign Envelope ID: 23C3E866-95BB-4165-B7D8-B0CD7EFAE955



   
 

   
Exhibit VII:  BHRD Locally Funded Schedule of Services                             WA State CJTC - Contract 6200103 
v. 10/29/21                         2021-2024 Contract 

Page 3 of 3 

Other Locally Funded Programs 
 Certified Peer Counseling Training Services 
 Crisis Respite Services 
 Diversion and Re-entry Housing and Support 
 DRS Community Outreach and Advocacy Team (COAT) 
 Enhanced Shelter 
 Evidence Based Practices 
 Familiar Faces ICMT/Vital Program 
 Family Integrated Transitions 
 Functional Family Therapy 
 GAIN Training/QA Review 
 Infrastructure Development  
 Jail-based MAT 
 LEAD Expansion for Trueblood III Class Members 
 Medication-Assisted Treatment Expansion 
 Multisystemic Therapy 
 Opioid Overdose Prevention Services 
 Pre-Employment Transition Services 
 Recovery Advocacy    
 Sobering Adult Case Management 
 South KC Housing First Program 

 
Substance Use Treatment And Recovery (STAR) Program for Individuals with 
Intellectual and Developmental Disabilities 

 Ticket to Work 
 Timely Response to Adverse Childhood Experiences (TRACE) 
 Trueblood Phase III Interim Housing and Supports 
 Veterans Reentry Case Management Program 
 Youth Diversion Services 
 Youth Engagement Program 

 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 23C3E866-95BB-4165-B7D8-B0CD7EFAE955



Scope of Work Funding Source
Payment

Methodology Effective Dates
Fund Source 

Allocation Maximum Allocation

Crisis Intervention Training January 1, 2021 - 
December 31, 2024 $1,231,428

County (MIDD PRI-08) Quarterly Payment January 1, 2021 - 
December 31, 2022 $1,231,428

TOTAL: $1,231,428.00

Contractor: Washington State Criminal Justice Training Commission

DocuSign Envelope ID: 23C3E866-95BB-4165-B7D8-B0CD7EFAE955


	CIT-2021-2024 Amendment 1
	PURPOSE
	1.   Contract Term
	Change 2.A. and B. to read:
	A. This Contract shall begin on January 1, 2021, and shall terminate on December 31, 2024, unless extended or terminated earlier, pursuant to the terms and conditions of the Contract.
	B. This Contract may be extended through December 31, 2024 in yearly increments upon agreement of the parties. No change in terms and conditions will be permitted during these extensions unless specifically agreed to in writing.


	CIT Amendment - Exh 7 Locally Funded Schedule of Services
	WSCJTC - 2021 - 2024 Amendment 1 - Funding Overview
	Amendment #1


		2021-12-07T16:30:12-0800
	Digitally verifiable PDF exported from www.docusign.com




